Whatcom County Contract No.

Amendment No. 3

TO CONTRACT BETWEEN WHATCOM COUNTY AND DANIEL A. SWEDLOW
SUMMIT LAW GROUP

THIS AMENDMENT to Whatcom County Contract #201702013 is made this ___ day of 2019, between
Whatcom County and Daniel A Swedlow, Summit Law Group, for the purpose of providing professional legal services in
matters relating to labor relations and professional labor negotiator services.

1. TERM. This amendment extends the term through December 31, 2022.
2. COMPENSATION: This amendment increases the maximum annual consideration not to exceed $89,076.
3. OTHER. Unless specifically amended by his agreement, all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall

remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Daniel A. Swediow, Summit Law Group, have executed this Amendment
on the date and year written above.

CONTRACTW
BY: )

Daniel A. Swedlow
Summit Law Group

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss
COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this 24t day of October 2019 before me personally appeared Daniel A. Swedlow known to be the attorney assigned to Whatcom County from

Summit Law Group and who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged tp me the agt of signing and sealing thereof.

NOTAR‘(EUBHC in and for the State of Washmgton q;sldmg@l&
. My commission expires __,

WHATCOM COUNTY:
BY:
Jack Louws, County Executive
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss

COUNTY OF WHATCOM )

On this day of 2019 before me personally appeared Jack Louws, to me known to be the Executive of Whatcom County,
who executed the above instrument and who acknowledged to me the act of signing and sealing thereof.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the State of Washington, residing at
. My commission expires

/
Civil Depfity.Proseciitor



EXHIBIT “A-3”
SCOPE OF WORK
The Contractor will provide, at the request and direction of Whatcom County Prosecuting Attorney or Human Resources

Manager or designee, representation and assistance on matters relating to labor relations, including collective bargaining
and contract negotiation, mediation, binding interest arbitration, or other actions brought by a union.

A Special Deputy Appointment by the Prosecutor will be in place prior to the Contractor providing legal advice, negotiating,
or other actions that bind on behalf of Whatcom County.



EXHIBIT “B-3”
COMPENSATION
In consideration of the services performed under the terms of this Contract, the Contractor shall be paid $300 per hour for

Contractor's attorney time. Contractor will submit invoices with general description of services and hours. Costs for
telephone, faxes, photocopying, computerized legal research, or other costs that are part of the cost of doing business will

not be charged.

Travel time will be billed at $420.00



